Wisconsin law.
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dend of its profits to be made among the members 
thereof, as provided .in section thirteen of the said act 
of incorporation thereof, annually, biennially, trien­
nially, or once in five years, as the board of trust'ees 
may determine; and the dividend of profits, when so 
made, may, at the option of each member entitled there­
to, and with the consent of the board of trustees, be 
appropriated to the purchase of additional insurance, 
or in reduction of or toward tho payment of annual 
premiums, or credited to the insured, to be paid over at 
the decease of the insured to the person entitled to 
receive ·the same, in the same manner and upon the 
same condition as the amount insured by the policy of 
such member. 

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved March 23, 1863. 

CHAPTER 324. 

[Published Nay 2, 1863. J 

AN ACT to amend chapter 13 of the private and local laws of 1860, 
entitled "o.n a.ct to amend chapter 263 of the private and local 
lo.ws of 1867, entitled 'o.n act to incorporate the Muscoda and 
Richlo.ncl bridge company,' " a.nd to extend the time for the com­
pletion of so.id bridge. 

The people of tlie state of Wisaonsin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enaat as follows: 

SECTION 1. Chapter 13 of the . private and local 
laws of 1860, an act entitled " an act to amend chap­
ter 263 of the private and local laws of 1857, entitled 
' an act to incorporate the · Muscoda and Richland 
bridge company,' " is hereby amended as follows, to wit : 
" C~arles G. Rodolf, Daniel Clinginsmith and Chris­
tian Miller, commissioners, or any two of them, are 
hereby authorized to receive further subscriptions to 
the capital stock, and shall open a book or books for 
such subscriptions, at such place as they may deem ex­
pedient, under the same rules and regulations as re­
quired by said chapter 13 of local laws, 1860 ; and all 
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· former rights and privileges are hereby revived to the 
said company." . 

SECTION 2. The said company shall locate the ter- Western termi· 

minus of said bridge at or near the upper landing nu•. 
place in the village of Muscoda. 

SECTION 3. The time for the completion of said Time exten~ed .• 
bridge is hereby extended two years. 

SECTION 4. This act is to take effect from and after 
its passage. 

Approved March 23, 1863. 

CHAPTER 325. 

[Published May 2, 1863. ] 

AN :AC'J' to incorporate the Baraboo collegiate institute. 

Tlte people of tlte state of Wisconsin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. That D. P. Crandall, Herbert Hunting- Trustee1-thelr 

ton, Tyrell Thomas, C. A. Clark, C. C. Cowles, E. powen. 

Martin, and their successors, be and are hereby created 
a body corporate and politio, under the name and style 
of "Baraboo collegiate institute," and shall be · trus-
tees of said corporation, for the purpose of maintain-
ing and conducting an institution of learning, and, by 
said corporate name, to remain in perpetual succession, 
with full power to sue and be sued, plead and be im-
pleaded; to receive, acquire and hold property, real 
and personal, by bequest, donation or purchase, and to 
sell, dispose of and convey the same ; to have a com-
mon seal, and use, alter and renew the same; to ap-
point the requisite professors and teachers, and to 
grant such literary honors and degrees as they may 
deem proper: provided, that the advant.ages and honors 
of the institution shall be alike attainable by both 
sexes. 

SECTION 2. The said trustees shall have control of Further powers. 

all funds and property that have heretofore or may 
hereafter be conveyed to said institution, and shall 
faithfully apply the same, to the best of their judg-




